Gowin User Flash
 User Guide
UG295-1.4.3E, 02/22/2023
Copyright © 2023 Guangdong Gowin Semiconductor Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
 is the trademark of Guangdong Gowin Semiconductor Corporation and is
registered in China, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and other countries. All other
words and logos identified as trademarks or service marks are the property of their
respective holders. No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form

FLASH96K GW1N-1, GW1N-1S, GW1NR-1
FLASH64KZ GW1NZ-LV1
FLASH64K GW1NZ-ZV1, GW1NZ-1C
FLASH256K
GW1N-4, GW1N-4B, GW1N-4D, GW1NR-4, GW1NR-4B,
GW1NR-4D, GW1NRF-4B, GW1NS-4, GW1NS-4C, GW1NSR-4,
GW1NSR-4C, GW1NSER-4C
FLASH96KA
GW1N-2, GW1N-2B, GW1N-1P5, GW1N-1P5B, GW1NR-2,
GW1NR-2B
FLASH608K GW1N-9, GW1N-9C, GW1NR-9, GW1NR-9C
Note！
The User Flash of GW1NS-4C, GW1NSR-4C, and GW1NSER-4C is provided for MCU.
3.1 FLASH96K
Primitive Introduction
User Flash (FLASH96K) has a size of 96 Kbits. The width and depth of
registers are fixed and unconfigurable. Its width is 4 bytes (32 bits) and the
address depth is 3K. It has non-volatile and power-off saving functions, but
without initial value.
FLASH96K has the following features.

Figure 3-2 FLASH96K Read Mode
Note!
In read operation cycle, SEQ=0, ADDR including RA, CA, RMOD, and RBYTESEL.
Figure 3-3 FLASH96K Write Page Latches Mode
Note!
In page latches write-in cycle, MODE=0 and MODE=0000.
3 Primitive Introduction
UG295-1.4.3E 10(30)
Figure 3-4 FLASH96K Clear Page Latches Mode
Note!
The timing parameters of setting PEP, writing to all pages, and clearing page latches are
all the same, but the MODE values are different.
Figure 3-5 FLASH96K High Level Period
3.2 FLASH64KZ
Primitive Introduction
User Flash (FLASH64KZ) has a size of 64 Kbits. The width and depth
of registers are fixed. It has non-volatile and power-off saving functions, but
without initial value.
FLASH64KZ has the following features.
 10,000 write cycles

DOUT is kept until the next valid read operation.
 [4]Thv time is the cumulative time between write and the next erase, and the same
address cannot be written twice before the next erase, so does the same memory cell.
This limitation is for safety.
 [5]Both the rising edge time and falling edge time for all waveforms is 1ns.
 [6]X, YADR, XE and YE control signals need to hold at least Tacc time, and Tacc starts
from SE rising edge.
Timing Diagrams
Figure 3-7 FLASH64KZ Read Operation Timing
3 Primitive Introduction
UG295-1.4.3E 15(30)
Figure 3-8 FLASH64KZ Write Operation Timing
Figure 3-9 FLASH64KZ Erase Operation Timing
3.3 FLASH64K
Primitive Introduction
User Flash (FLASH64K) has a size of 64 Kbits. The width and depth of
registers are fixed. It has non-volatile and power-off saving functions, but
without initial value. FLASH64K has sleep mode. When SLEEP is high,
FLASH enters sleep mode.
FLASH64K has the following features.

          SE=>se,
          ERASE=>erase,
          PROG=>prog,
          NVSTR=>nvstr,
          DIN=>din,
SLEEP=>sleep,
DOUT=>dout
            );
Timing Parameters & Diagrams
The timing of FLASH64K is the same as that of FLASH64KZ. For the
timing parameters & diagrams, you can see 3.2 FLASH64KZ.
3 Primitive Introduction
UG295-1.4.3E 19(30)
3.4 FLASH256K
Primitive Introduction
User Flash (FLASH256K) has a size of 256 Kbits. The width and depth
of the register are fixed. It has non-volatile and power-off saving functions,
but without the initial value.
FLASH256K is composed of row memory cells and column memory
cells. One row is composed of 64 column memory cells. The column

     XE=>xe,
     YE=>ye,
     SE=>se,
     ERASE=>erase,
     PROG=>prog,
             NVSTR=>nvstr,
            DOUT=>dout
   );
Timing Parameters & Diagrams
The timing of FLASH256K is the same as that of FLASH64KZ. For the
3 Primitive Introduction
UG295-1.4.3E 22(30)
timing parameters & diagrams, you can see 3.2 FLASH64KZ.
3.5 FLASH96KA
Primitive Introduction
User Flash (FLASH96KA) has a size of 96 Kbits, which is the same as
FLASH256K timing; it supports sleep mode, and FLASH96KA enters to this
mode when signal SLEEP is high. The width and depth of the registers are
fixed and cannot be configured. It has non-volatile and power-off save
functions, but does not support initial value function.

         YADR=>yadr,
         XE=>xe,
         YE=>ye,
         SE=>se,
    ERASE=>erase,
         PROG=>prog,
         NVSTR=>nvstr,
    SLEEP=>sleep,
           DOUT=>dout
   );
Timing Parameters & Diagrams
The timing of FLASH96KA is the same as that of FLASH64KZ. For the
timing parameters & diagrams, you can see 3.2 FLASH64KZ.
3.6 FLASH608K
Primitive Introduction
User Flash (FLASH608K) has a size of 608 Kbits. The width and depth
of the register are fixed and cannot be configured. It has non-volatile and
power-off saving functions, but without the initial value.
FLASH608K is composed of row memory and column memory cells.
One row is composed of 64 column memory cells. The column memory